
S. 

No. 

2t, TaGyt, af far-110058 

$-afta Ygar HSA: 06/24-25/HD-II/DDA 
ETENDER NOTICE NO. 06/24-25/HD-111/DDA 

Online percentage rate tenders are invited through E-Tendering mode for the following work by The 
Deputy Director Hort. Div. III, B2B, J¡nak Puri on behalf of Delhi Development Authority up to 3:00 P.M. 

from approved and eligible registered under Horticulture category of DDA & CPWD and those 
of appropriate MES, BSNL, Railway through E-tendering mode for the following work. 

24/DD/(Hort.)-II/DDA/2024-25 

NIT No. & Deseription of work 

Name of work: M/o complete scheme of N/A �Il under SWZ. 
1. M/o Aff. M.P. Green Area at Hastsal Ph.- 1. 
2. M/o Sport field at Hastsal Ph.- II. 

NOTE: 

fIu 3:00 PM 

3. M/o Sanitary Land Fill Pit No. 2 at Hastsal. 
Sub Head: Complete maintenance of the entire garden, lawn, 
woodland,. cleaning & sweeping of garden area, Mo potted plant, 
polythene bags at nursery etc. for 12 months at site. 

Estt. Cost 

Earnest Money 

Time Allowed 

Page 1 of 7 

Rs. 56,17,827/ 

Rs. 1,12,357/ 

12 Months 

Last Date and 

Time of 
Submission of 

EMD, Cost of 
Tender 

Document and 
Other 

Documents on 
CPP Portal 

04.07.2024 
at 3:00 PM 

Time and 
Date of 

Opening 
Eligibility 
Document 

05.07.2024 
at 3:30 PM 

1. The bidder will use one UTR for one work only. In case, it is found that he has used one UTR number 
for different tenders, all the tenders submitted by him will be rejected and he will be debarred from 
further tendering in DDA in future. 

2. The intending tenderer should ensure before tendering in DDA that the requisite fee has already been 
deposited with CRB. 

3. For terms and conditions, eligibility criteria, the manner in which Earnest Money is to be deposited 
through RTGS mode and other information/instructions, please visit DDA's website 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in. for any assistance on e-tendering, please 
contact concerned Dy. Director (Hort.) or M/s. N.I.C. on email cppp-nic@nic.inor 24 x 7 helpline 
number 1800-30702232, Mob. No. 91-7878007972, 91-7878007973. 



IM
PORTANT 

Tenderers 
are 

1. The 

unique 

transaction 

reference 
on 

RTGS 

against 

EM
D 

shall 
be 

placed 

online 
at specified 

location 

for 

Tender 

for 

Electronic 

Tim
e 

and 

A
ttendance 

Recording 

System
. 

The 

tender 

shall 
be 

subm
itted 

online. 

in
 

the 

presence 
of a com

m
ittee 

or theirrepresentatives 
by 

authorized 

tender 
dated 

2. 

of 
The 

tenderer 

should 

furnish 

th
e 

above-m
entioned 

E
arnest 

M
oney 

in 

the 

form
 

of 

RTGS. 

The 

am
ount 

will 
be 

retained 

by 

DDA 
as 

part 
of security 

deposit, 
in case 

tender 
is accepted, 

otherw
ise 

it will 
be 

3 
4. The 

tender 

shall 
be If the 

agency 

quotes 

rate 

below
 

10% 
of the 

estim
ated 

cost 
of the 

tender, 
his 
bid 

will 
not be 

considered 

and 

will 
be 

rejected 

and 

action 
as deem

ned 
fit can 
be 

initiated 
by 

DDA 

No 

hard 

copy 
of any 

docum
ent 

will 
be 

required 
to 
be 

subm
itted 

by 

th
e 

tenderer 
till 
the opening 

of 
the 

tenders. 

Hard 

copies The Scanned 

copy 
of C

ertificate 
of R

egistration 
for 

GST 

and 

latest 

return 

filed. 

() 

Scanned 

copy 
of 

Tender 

A
cceptance 

Letter 
(to 
be 

given 
on 

Com
pany's 

letter 

head). 

(ii) 

Scanned 

copy 

ofe-T
endering 

Fee 

from
 

CRB. 

(i) Scanned 

copy 
of PAN 

Card. 

(iv) 

Scanned 

copy 
of Enlistm

ent 

order 
of th

e 

contractor. 

(v) 

Provident 

Fund 

Account 
no. 
of 

Firm
/Com

pany-Scanned 

(vi) ESI 
No. 
of 

Firm
/Com

pany. 

(vii) Scanned 

copy 
of EM

D 

paid 

through 

RTGS/ 

NEFT 
(Sr. 

ACCounts 

Officer 

CAU 

(H
orticulture) 

account 

no. 

01201110000010 

with 

branch 
of HDFC, 
GF 

01, 
02, 
03, 

Laxm
i 

Deep 

Building, 

Laxm
i 

Nagar 

Distt. 

Centre 

Vikas 

M
arg, 

D
elhi-90 

and 

IFSC 

code 

HDFCO000120). 

(vii) 

U
ndertaking 

for 

m
inim

um
 

w
ages 

"that 

he 

will 

m
ake 

paym
ents 

to 

his 

staff 
as per 

m
inim

um
 

rates 
of 

w
ages 

as 

applicable 
in Delhi". 

(ix) 

Scanned 

copy 
of cancel 

cheque 

(O
ptional). 

(x) 
Any 

tender 

found 

lacking 

with 

respect 

to
 

the 

Schedule 
of Q

uantity 
in 
the 

form
 

of BoQ 

XXXXX.xls. 

Page 
2 of 
7 

TERM
S 

&
 

CONDITIONS 

FOR 

TENDERERS 

required 
to 
go 

through 
the 

sam
e 

before 

participating 
in 
the 

tender. 

openers. 

The 

tenderer 
will 
be 
at liberty 

to 
be 

present 

either 
in 

person 
or 

through 
an 

authorized 

representative 
at the 

tim
e 

The 

tenders 

shall 
be 

opened 

online 
at 

opening 
of the 

tender 
or 

they 

can 

view
 

the 

tender 

opening 

event 

online 
at their 

rem
ote 

end. 

refunded. 

However, 

no 

interest 

shall 
be 

payable 
on 

the earnest 
m

oney. 

subm
itted 

online. 

against 

the 

agency 

and 
it can 

also 
be 

debarred 
for 

tendering 
in

 

H
orticulture 

Wing 
of 

DDA. 

of relevant 

docum
ents 

will 
be 

required 

from
 

the low
est 

tenderer 

(L1) 

only." tenderers 
are 

required 
to 

furnish 

follow
ing 

docum
ents: 

-

copy. 

necessary 
inform

ation 
and/or 

docum
ents 

and/or 

EarnestM
oney 

will 
not 
be 

considered. 



N
O

TICE 
IN

V
IT

IN
G

 
TEN

D
ER

 
(E-TENDERING 
M

ODE) 

..0
7

.2
0

2
4

 
from

 

Online 

percentage 

rate 

tenders 
are 

invited 

through 

E-Tendering 

m
ode 

for 

th
e 

follow
ing 

work 
by 

The 

enlistm
ent 

of 

the 

contractors 

should 
be 

valid 
on 

the 

last 

date 
of subm

ission 
of 

The 

work 
is estim

ated 
to

 

cost 
as 

m
entioned 

above. 

This 

estim
ate 

how
ever 

is given 

m
erely 

as 

rough 
Guide. 

To 

becom
e 

eligible 
for 

issue 
of tender, 

the 

tenderers 
to

 

furnish 
an

 

affidavit 
as 

under: 

"I/w
e" 

undertake 

and 

confirm
 

that 

eligible 

sim
ilar 

work(s) 

has/have 

not 

been 

got 

executed 

through 

another 

contractor 
on 

back 
to 

back 

basis. 

Further 

that, 
if such 
a violation 

com
es 

to 

the notice 
of 

the 

D
epartm

ent, 

then 

i/w
e 

shall 
be 

debarred 
for 

tendering 
in 

DDA 
in

 

future 
for 

ever. 

A
greem

ent 

shall 
be 

draw
n 

with 

successful 

tenderer 
on 

prescribed 

form
 

attached. 

Tenderer 

shall 

quote 

hisrates 
as 

per 

The 

tim
e 

allow
ed 

for 

carrying 

out 

the 

work 
as 

given 

above 

from
 

the 

date 
of 

start 
as 

defined 
in Schedule 

F 
or 

from
 

the 

first 

date 
of 

The 
site 

for 
the 

work 
is available. 

The 

tender 

docum
ent 

consisting 
of plans, 

specifications, 
the 

schedule 
of quantities 
of 

varioustypes 
of 

item
s 

to
 

be 

executed 

and 

th
e 

set 
of 

term
s 

and 

conditions 
of th

e
 

contract 
to 
be 

com
plied 

w
ith 

and 

other 

necessary 

docum
ents 

except 

standard 

general 

conditions 
of 

contract 

form
 

can 
be 

seen 

from
 

w
ebsite 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 
or 

w
w

w
.dda.org.in. 

Scanned 

copy 
of Earnest 

M
oney 

shall 
be 

deposited 

through 

RTGS/NEFT 
in the account 

of Sr. 

A
ccounts 

Officer 

CAU 

(H
orticulture) 

account 

no. 

01201110000010 

with 

branch 
of HDFC, 
GF 
01, 

02, 

03, 

Laxm
i 

Deep 

B
uilding, 

Laxm
i 

N
agar 

D
istt. 

C
entre 

Vikas 

M
arg, 

D
elhi-90 

and 

IFSC 

code 

H
D

FC
0000120. 

The 

unique 

transaction 

reference 
of RTG

S/N
EFT 

shall 

have 
to 

be 

uploaded 

by 

th
e 

tenderer 
in 

the 
e 

tendering 

system
 

by 
the 

prescribed 

date. 

The 
Dy. 

D
irector 

(H
ort.)-Ill 

will 
get 

earnest 

m
oney 

verified 

from
 

CAU 

based 

on 

the 

unique 

transaction 

reference 

num
ber 

against 

each 

RTG
S/N

EFT 

paym
ent 

before 

the 

tenders 

are 

opened. 

() 

A
 

part 
of 

earnest 

m
oney 

is 

acceptable 
in 

the 

form
 

of bank 

guarantee 

also. 

Earnest 

M
oney 

up 

toR
s.20.00 

lacs 

will 

have 

to
 

be 

deposited 

through 

RTGS/NEFT 

m
ode. 

If 

the 

am
ount 

of 

E.M
. 

is m
ore 

th
an

 

R
s.20.00 

lacs 

th
en

 

the 

am
ount 

of 

E.M
. 

beyond 

Rs. 

20.00 

lacs 

can 
be 

deposited 
in 

the 

form
 

of Bank 

G
uarantee 

also. 

Such 

B
ank 

guarantee 
is to 

be 

(i) 

tendering 

w
ebsite 

w
ithin 

th
e 

period 
of 

tender 

subm
ission. 

T
he 

bidder/tenderer 

w
ill 

use 

one 

UTR 

for 

one 

w
ork 

only. 
In 

case 
it is

 

found 

that 
he has 

used 

one 

UTR 

N
um

ber 

for 

different 

tenders, 

all 

th
e 

tender 

su
b

m
itted

 
by 

him
 will 
be 

rejected 

and 
he 

will 
be 

barred 

from
 

further 

tendering 
in DDA 
in future. 

Point 

no. 
(i) 

to`(iv) 

shall 

com
e 

into 

force 

(iii) 

Page 
3 of 
7 

the 
Dy. 

Director 

(H
ort.), 

Hort. 

D
iv.-ll 

on 

behalf 
of DDA 
up 
to

 

3.00 

P.M
. approved 
and 

eligiblecontractors 

registered 

under 

H
orticulture 

category 
of 

DDA 
as well 
as 

Non DDA 

(m
eeting 

eligibility 

criteria) 
for 
the 

above 

m
entioned 

work. 

tenders. 
In 

case 

the 

last 

date 
of subm

ission 
of 

tender 
is 

extended, 

the 

enlistm
ent 

of contractor 

should 
be 

valid 
on 

the 

original 

date 
of 

subm
ission 

of 

tenders. 

Also, 
if such 
a violation 

com
es 

to
 

the 

notice 
of the 

D
epartm

ent 

before 

th
e 

date 
of 

start 
of 

work the 

Officer 

In-C
harge 

(H
ort.) 

shall 

be 

free 

to
 

forfeit 

th
e 

entire 

am
ount 

of earnest 

m
oney deposit/perform

ance 
guarantee. 

various 

term
s 

and 

conditions 
of 

the 

said 

form
 

which 

will 

form
 

part 
of the 

agreem
ent. 

handing 

over 

the 

site, 

w
hichever 

is later, 
in 

accordance 

with the 

phasing, 
if any, 

indicated 
in 

the 

tender 

docum
ents. 

scanned 

and 

uploaded 
to 

the 
e 

w.e.f 
01-01-2022. 



11
 

co
ns

eq
ue

nt
 on

 
any 

m
isu

nd
er

sta
nd

in
g or

 
oth

erw
ise

 

sha
ll be

 

all
ow

ed
. The 

ten
de

rer
 

Pag
e 

4 of
 7 

hav
e full

 

kn
ow

led
ge

 of
 

the site
 

wh
eth

er he
 

in
sp

ec
ts 

it or
 

not and no
 

ex
tra

 

ch
arg

es
 

ci
rc

um
sta

nc
es

 

wh
ich

 

may 

in
flu

en
ce

 or
 

aff
ec

t 

the
ir 

ten
de

r. 

A
 

ten
de

re
r 

sha
ll be

 
de

em
ed

 to
 

th
em

se
lv

es
 

ob
tai

n all 

ne
ce

ssa
ry

 

in
fo

rm
ati

on
 as

 
to

 

risk
s, 

co
nt

in
ge

nc
ies

 and 

oth
er 

acc
ess

 to
 

the site
, the 

ac
co

m
m

od
at

io
n the
y may 

req
uir

e and 

in
 

ge
ne

ral
 

sha
ll 

and 

su
b-s

oil
 (so far as

 
is

 
pr

ac
tic

ab
le)

, the 

form
 and 

na
tur

e of
 

the site
, the 

me
ans

 of
 

10
 

Ind
ia in

 
ac

co
rd

an
ce

 

wit
h the 

pr
es

cr
ib

ed
 

for
m. 

fixe
d 

De
po

sit 

Re
ce

ipt
s or

 
Gu

ara
nte

e 

Bo
nds

 of
 

any 

Sc
he

du
led

 

ban
k or

 
the 

Sta
te Ban
k of

 ban
k (in 

cas
e 

gu
ar

an
tee

 

am
ou

nt 

is
 

less
 

tha
n Rs. 

1,0
0,0

00
) or

 
G

ov
er

nm
en

t 

se
cu

rit
ies

 or
 

any 

sch
ed

ule
d 

ba
nk

/D
em

an
d dra
ft of

 
any 

sc
he

du
led

 

ba
nk

/Pa
y 

ord
er of

 
any 

sc
he

du
led

 

than
 Rs. 

10
,00

0/-
) or

 
De

po
sit 

at
 

call 

rec
eip

t of
 

any 

sc
he

du
led

 

ba
nk

/B
an

ke
r's

 

ch
eq

ue
 of

 

Sc
he

du
le 

F.
 

Thi
s 

gu
ar

an
tee

 

sha
ll ke

 
in

 
the 

form
 of

 
cas

h (in 
cas

e 

gu
ar

an
te

e 

am
ou

nt 

is
 

less
 

fou
nd

 in
 

or
de

r. wh
ose

 

Ea
rne

st 

Mo
ney

 

De
po

sit
, 

Do
cu

me
nt and 

oth
er 

do
cu

m
en

ts 

up
loa

de
d on

 
web site

 

(CP
P 

Po
rta

l)b
e On

lin
e 

ten
de

r 

do
cu

m
en

ts,
 

su
bm

itte
d by

 
int

en
din

g 

bid
de

rs,
 

sha
ll be

 
op

en
ed

 

only
 of

 
tho

se 

bid
de

rs,
 

(vi) 

of
 

te
nd

er
su

bm
is

si
on

. 
be

 
sca

nn
ed

 and 

up
loa

de
d to

 
the 

e-
ten

de
rin

g 

we
bs

ite
 

(CP
P 

Po
rta

l) 

wi
thi

n the 

per
iod

 Cop
y of

 
En

lis
tm

en
t 

Or
der

 and 

oth
er 

do
cu

m
en

ts 

as
 

sp
ec

ifi
ed

 in
 

the 

pre
ss 

no
tic

e 

sha
ll 

(v) 

from
 the 

low
est

 

ten
de

rer
 (L1)
 

onl
y."

 

the 

op
en

ing
 of

 
the 

ten
de

rs.
 

Har
d 

cop
ies

 of
 

rel
ev

an
t 

do
cu

me
nts

 will be
 

req
uir

ed
 

N
o 

har
d 

cop
y of

 
any 

CB
IN

O
28

14
67

. 
PA

O/
EW

/D
DA

, 
ac

co
un

t of
 

Sr. 
A0

/D
DA

. The 

ac
co

un
t 

de
tai

ls of
 

CR
B/D

DA
 is

 
as

 

Cl
ass

-V
 

6,0
00

.00
 +

 
GST 

as
 

ap
pl

ica
bl

e 

Cl
ass

-IV
 

10
,00

0.0
0 

+
 

GST as
 

ap
pli

ca
ble

 

3 

Cl
ass

-|!|
 Cl

as
s-l

l 

14
,0

00
.0

0+
 GST 

as
 

ap
pl

ica
bl

e 16
,00

0.0
0 

+
 

GST 

as
 

ap
pl

ica
bl

e 

1 

Cl
ass

-I 

20
,00

0.0
0 

+
 

GST 

as
 

ap
pl

ica
bl

e 

S.
 

No. 

Cla
ss o

f 
C

on
tra

ct
or

 

Am
ou

nt 

to
 

be
 

paid
 P.A 

(iv) 

req
uir

ed
 to

 
pay the 

e-t
en

de
rin

g 

ann
ual

 

cha
rge

 as
 

un
der

: -

Bi
dd

er/
ten

de
rer

 

reg
ist

ere
d in

 
Co

ntr
ac

tor
's 

Re
gis

tra
tio

n 

Bo
ard

 

(CR
B) of

 
DDA are 

and 

sat
isf

y 

th
em

se
lv

es
 

be
for

e 

su
bm

itt
ing

 

the
ir 

ten
de

rs as
 

to
 

the 

na
tur

e of
 

the 

gro
un

d In
ten

din
g 

Te
nd

ere
rs are 

ad
vis

ed
 to

 
ins

pe
ct and 

ex
am

ine
 the site
 

and its 
su

rro
un

di
ng

s 

gu
ar

an
tee

 of
 

5%
 

(fiv
e 

pe
rce

nt)
 of

 
the 

ten
de

re
d 

am
ou

nt 

wi
thi

n the 

pe
rio

d 

sp
ec

ifi
ed

 in
 The 

co
nt

ra
cto

r, 

wh
ose

 

ten
de

r is
 

ac
ce

pt
ed

, will be
 

req
uir

ed
 to

 
fur

nis
h 

pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 

do
cu

m
en

t will
 be

 
req

uir
ed

 to
 

be
 

su
bm

itt
ed

 by
 

the 

te
nd

er
er

 till 

Ce
ntr

al Ban
k of

 
Ind

ia, 

Vik
as 

Mi
nar

, New 

De
lhi;

 A/C No.
: 

10
75

84
33

12
; IFSC

 

Co
de:

 

un
de

r: 

The fee for the CRB 

re
gi

str
ati

on
 is

 
to

 
be

 
de

po
sit

ed
 in

 
the 

ac
co

un
t o

f 

CR
B/D

DA
 and not in

 
the 



Pag
e 

5 of
 7 

1.
 

If
 

the 

ten
de

rer
 

wi
thd

raw
s his The DDA sha

ll, 

wi
tho

ut 

pre
jud

ice
 to

 
any 

oth
er righ

t or
 S.N

o. 

Cas
e of

 
w

ith
dr

aw
al

 of
 

off
er 

Ac
tio

n to
 

be
 

tak
en

 

17. 

be
 

tak
en 

as
 

per 

me
rit.

 rec
eip

t of
 

tec
hn

ica
l Bid.

 If
 

any 

ten
de

rer
 

wi
thd

raw
s his 

ten
de

r the 

fol
low

ing
 

ac
tio

ns
 can 

The 

ten
de

r 

sha
ll 

rem
ain

 

val
id for 

a 

16. 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
's 

se
rv

ice
. 

of
 

the DDA 

as
 

afo
res

aid
 

be
for

e 

su
bm

iss
ion

 of
 

the 

ten
de

r or
 

en
ga

ge
m

en
t in

 
the 

em
plo

ye
es

 is
 

fou
nd 

an
yti

me
 to

 
be

 
suc

h 

a 
pe

rso
n who had not 

ob
tai

ne
d the 

pe
rm

iss
ion

 wr
itin

g. Thi
s 

co
nt

ra
ct 

is
 

lia
ble

 to
 

be
 

ca
nc

ell
ed

 if
 

eit
he

r the 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
 or

 
any of

 
his 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t 

se
rv

ice
, 

wi
tho

ut the 

pr
ev

iou
s 

pe
rm

iss
io

n of
 

the 

G
ov

er
nm

en
t of

 
Ind

ia in
 

to
 

wo
rk as

 a 
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 for 

a 
pe

rio
d of

 
one yea

r 

aft
er his 

re
tir

em
en

t 

from
 the 

A
dm

in
ist

ra
tiv

e 

du
tie

sin
 a 

H
or

tic
ul

tu
re

 

de
pa

rtm
en

t of
 

the 

Go
ve

rn
m

en
t of

 
Ind

ia is
 

all
ow

ed
 

N
o 

Of
fic

er of
 

ga
ze

tte
d ran
k or

 
oth

er 

Ga
ze

tte
d 

off
ice

r 

em
plo

ye
d in

 
H

or
tic

ul
tu

re
 or

 

15. 

from
 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 list of
 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
s of

 
this

 

de
pa

rtm
en

t 

Any 

bre
ach

 of
 

this
 

co
nd

iti
on

 by
 

the 

co
nt

ra
cto

r 

wo
uld

 

ren
de

r him 

lia
ble

 to
 

be
 

rem
ov

ed
 

nea
r 

rel
ati

ve
s of

 
any 

Ga
ze

tte
d 

off
ice

r in
 

DDA 

or
 

in
 

the 

M
ini

str
y of

 
Urb

an 

de
ve

lop
m

en
t. wo

rki
ng

 

wit
h him 

in
 

any 

ca
pa

cit
y or

 
are 

su
bs

eq
ue

nt
ly

 

em
plo

ye
d by

 
him and who are Of

fic
er 

(H
ort

.) 

(bo
th 

inc
lus

ive
). H

e 
sha

ll also
 

int
im

ate
 the 

nam
es of

 
pe

rso
ns

 

who are 

an
 

off
ice

r in
 

any 

ca
pa

cit
y 

be
tw

ee
n the 

gra
de

s of
 

Dy. 

Di
rec

tor
 

(H
ort

.) and 

Se
cti

on
al 

ex
ec

ut
io

n of
 

co
nt

ra
ct

s in
 

wh
ich

 his 
nea

r 

re
lat

iv
e is

 
po

ste
d as

 
Di

vi
sio

na
l 

A
cc

ou
nt

an
t or

 
as

 case
 of

 
co

nt
ra

cto
rs 

of
 

H
or

tic
ul

tu
re

/N
ur

se
ry

 

ca
teg

or
y)

 

re
sp

on
sib

le for 

aw
ard

 and 

The 

co
nt

ra
cto

r 

sha
ll not be

 
pe

rm
itt

ed
 to

 
ten

de
r for 

wo
rks

 in
 

the DDA
 

Cir
cle

 

(D
ivi

sio
n in

 

14. 

the rate
 

qu
ote

d. 
wh

ole
 or

 
any par

t of
 

the 

ten
de

r and the 

ten
de

re
r 

sha
ll be

 
bo

un
d to

 
pe

rfo
rm

 the 

sam
e at

 The 

co
m

pe
ten

t 

au
tho

rit
y on

 
beh

a<f
 of

 

13. 

be
 

liab
le for 

rej
ec

tio
n. 

pr
oh

ib
ite

d and the 

ten
de

rs 

12. 

by
 

the 

ten
de

re
r 

sha
ll be

 
su

m
m

ari
ly 

rej
ec

ted
. 

co
nd

itio
n is

 
not 

ful
fill

ed
 or

 
any 

co
nd

itio
n 

inc
lud

ing
 

tha
t of

 
co

nd
itio

na
l 

reb
ate

 is
 

put 
for

th rec
eiv

ed
 

wi
tho

ut 

as
sig

nin
g any 

rea
so

n. All 
ten

de
rs 

in
 

wh
ich

 any of
 

the 

pr
es

cr
ib

ed
 

fac
tor

s 

hav
ing

 a 
be

ari
ng

 on
 

the 

ex
ec

uti
on

 of
 

the 

wo
rk. 

and 

pla
nt etc.

 

will
 be

 
iss

ue
d to

 
him by

 
the 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t and loc
al 

Co
nd

iti
on

s and 

oth
er 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 of
 

the 

wor
k to

 
be

 
don

e and of
 

co
nd

iti
on

s and rat
es at

 
wh

ich
 

sto
res

, 

too
ls 

all 

oth
er 

co
nt

ra
ct

 

do
cu

m
en

ts and has 

ma
de 

hi
m

se
lf 

aw
are

 of
 

the 

sco
pe

 and 

do
cu

m
en

t. 

Su
bm

iss
ion

 ofa 

ten
de

r by
 

ten
de

re
r 

im
pli

es tha
t he

 
has read

 

this
 

no
tic

e and 

for 

ex
ec

ut
in

g the 

wo
rk 

un
les

s 

ot
he

rw
ise

 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

lly
 

pr
ov

ide
d for in

 
the 

co
ntr

ac
t 

&
 

pla
nts

, 

wa
ter

, 

ele
ctr

ici
ty,

 

acc
ess

, 

fac
ilit

ies
 for 

wo
rke

rs and all 
oth

er 

ser
vic

es 

req
uir

ed
 

sha
ll be

 

res
po

ns
ibl

e for 
arr

an
gin

g and 

rem
ed

y, b
e 

pe
rio

d of
 

75
 

day
s 

from
 the end of

 
the last

 

dat
e of

 

DDA 

res
erv

es 

to
 

him
sel

f the righ
t of

 
ac

ce
pti

ng
 the 

su
bm

itt
ed

 by
 

the 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
s who 

res
ort

 to
 

ca
nv

as
sin

g will
 

Ca
nv

ass
ing

 

wh
eth

er 

dir
ect

ly or
 

ind
ire

ctl
y, i

n 

co
nn

ec
tio

n with
 

ten
de

rs 
is

 

str
ict

ly 

any 

oth
er 

ten
de

r and 

res
erv

es
 to

 
its

elf
 the 

au
th

or
ity

 to
 

rej
ec

t any or
 

all the 

ten
de

rs 

The 

co
m

pe
ten

t 

au
th

or
ity

 on
 

be
ha

lf of
 

DDA
 

doe
s not bin
d 

its
elf

 to
 

ac
ce

pt the 

low
est

 or
 

m
ain

tai
nin

g at
 

his own cos
t all 

ma
ter

ial
s, too
ls 



Pag
e 

6 of
 7 

20. 

res
erv

es the righ
t to

 
ver

ify
 the 

pa
rti

cu
lar

s 

fur
nis

he
d by

 
the 

ap
pli

ca
nt 

ind
ep

en
de

ntl
y 

be
 

liab
le to

 
be

 
de

ba
rre

d from
 

ten
de

rin
g and 

tak
ing

 

wo
rks

 in
 

DDA
. The 

de
pa

rtm
en

t 

a)
 

If
 

any 

inf
or

m
ati

on
 

fur
nis

he
d by

 
the 

ap
pli

ca
nt 

is
 

fou
nd 

inc
orr

ec
t at

 a 
late

r 

sta
ge,

 he
 

sha
ll 

19. 

the 
re

ten
de

rin
g 

pro
ces

s of
 

the 
wo

rk. ea
rn

es
t 

mo
ney

 as
 

af
or

es
aid

. 

Fu
rth

er the 

ten
de

re
r 

sha
ll not be

 
all

ow
ed

 to
 

pa
rti

cip
ate

 in
 

wi
tho

ut 

pre
jud

ice
 to

 
any 

oth
er righ

t or
 

rem
ed

y, be
 

at
 

lib
ert

y to
 

for
fei

t S0% 

of
 

the said
 Di

rec
tor

 

(H
ort

.), then
 the bid 

su
bm

itt
ed

 

sha
ll 

be
co

me
 

inv
ali

d and the 

Go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

sha
ll, 

su
bm

iss
ion

 of
 

the bid 
on

lin
e and hard
 

cop
ies

 as
 

su
bm

itte
d 

ph
ysi

cal
ly in

 
the 

off
ice

 of
 

Dy. 

In
 

case
 any 

dis
cre

pa
nc

y is
 

no
tic

ed
 

be
tw

ee
n the 

do
cu

me
nt 

as
 

up
loa

de
d at

 
the tim
e of

 

(b) 
(a) 

St
an

da
rd

 NIT 

For
m 

8 or
 

oth
er 

St
an

da
rd

 

DDA
 

For
m as

 
m

en
tio

ne
d.

 

of
 

ten
de

r and 
ac

ce
pta

nc
e 

the
reo

f 

tog
eth

er with
 any 

co
rre

sp
on

de
nc

e 

lea
din

g 

the
ret

o. 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 and 

dra
wi

ng
s, if

 
any

, 

for
mi

ng
 the 

ten
de

r as
 

iss
ued

 at
 

the tim
e of

 
inv

ita
tio

n 

The 

No
tice

 

inv
itin

g 

ten
de

r, all the 

do
cu

me
nts

 

inc
lud

ing
 

ad
dit

ion
al 

co
nd

itio
ns

, 

18. 

of: 
-

wi
thi

n 15
 

day
s 

from
 the 

sti
pu

lat
ed

 

dat
e of

 
sta

rt of
 

the 
wo

rk, sign
 the 

co
ntr

ac
t 

co
ns

ist
ing

 

te
nd

er
er

/c
on

tra
ct

or
 on

 
aC

ce
pta

nc
e of

 
his 

ten
de

r by
 

the 

Ac
ce

pti
ng

 

Au
tho

rit
y, 

sha
ll, 

This
 

'N
oti

ce
 

Inv
itin

g 

Ten
der

 

sha
ll 

form
 

par
t of

 
the 

co
ntr

ac
t 

do
cu

m
en

t. The 

su
cc

es
sfu

l 

The 

abo
ve 

co
nd

iti
on

 

sha
ll 

com
e into

 

for
ce 

W.
e.f.

 

01
-0

1-
20

22
. 

3 

ove
r 

po
Ss

es
sio

n of
 

site
. 

his 

off
er 

im
m

ed
iat

ely
 

aft
er 

the 

aw
ard

 of
 

wor
k and 

tak
ing

 

If
 

the 

co
nt

ra
cto

r 

wi
thd

raw
s 

the
n 

ac
tio

n 

un
de

r 

Cl
au

se
-

2 &
 

3 is
 

at
tra

ct
ed

. the
re 

afte
r 

ab
an

do
ns

 the 

wor
k or

 
fail

s to
 

sup
ply

 the 

ma
ter

ial
s ea

rne
st 

mo
ney

 and 

if
 

he
 

sub
mi

ts the 

sam
ple

s for 
sup

ply
 and 

act
ion

 to
 

be
 

tak
en 

ag
ain

st the 
co

nt
ra

cto
r is

 
only

 the 

fo
rfe

itu
re of

 

ma
ter

ial
s or

 
sub

mi
t the 

sam
ple

s to
 

Of
fic

er
-in

-C
ha

rg
e then

 the 

ord
er 

is
 

giv
en to

 
the 

co
nt

ra
cto

r and he
 

fail
s to

 

sup
ply

 the sam
ple

s for 
ap

pro
va

l to
 

Of
fic

er-
in-

Ch
arg

e i.e. in
 

cas
e the 

sup
ply

 

do
cu

m
en

tar
y 

pro
of for 

sta
rt of

 
wor

k will
 be

 
su

bm
iss

ion
 of

 

po
sse

ssi
on

 of
 

site
. In

 
cas

e of
 

ten
de

r for 
sup

ply
 of

 
ma

ter
ial

 the om
m

en
ce

 the 
wo

rk is
 

iss
ue

d to
 

the 

co
nt

ra
cto

r. The dat
e of

 
sta

rt of
 

th
ew

or
k will be

 
co

ns
ide

red
 as

 
dat

e of
 

tak
ing

 

ove
r the 

wor
k 

from
 the 

ten
th day 

aft
er dat
e on

 

wh
ich

 the 

ord
er to

 

ag
ree

m
en

t on
 

Rs. 
100

/-

no
n-

jud
ici

al 

sta
mp

 

pap
er but do

 
not sta
rt 

d8
ee

m
en

t 

att
ra

cte
d eve
n 

tho
ug

h the 

Co
nt

ra
cto

r fail
s to

 
sign

 the 

It
 

is
 

fu
rth

er
 

cla
rif

ied
 

tha
t 

ac
tio

n 

un
de

r 

Cl
au

se 

2 &
 

3 of
 

the 

au
tho

riz
ed

 

re
pr

es
en

tat
iv

e for 
tak

ing
 

ove
r the 

po
sse

ssi
on

 of
 

site
. 

will
 be

 
the 

do
cu

me
nt 

sho
wi

ng
 

sig
na

tur
e of

 
the 

co
ntr

ac
tor

 or
 

his act
ion

 

und
er 

Cla
use

 2 &
 

3,
 

the only
 

do
cu

m
en

tar
y 

pro
of 

req
uir

ed
 

the 
po

sse
ssi

on
 of

 
the site

 

from
 the 

Of
fic

er-
in-

ch
arg

e. For 
tak

ing
 ag

ain
st the 

co
nt

ra
cto

r, if
 

he
 

ab
an

do
ns

 the site
 

afte
r 

tak
ing

 

ove
r wi

thi
n the 

sti
pu

la
te

d 

pe
rio

d 

un
der

 

Cl
au

se
-2

 &
 

3 
will

 be
 

tak
en 

act
ion

 to
 

pe
na

liz
e the 

co
nt

ra
cto

r, for not 

co
m

ple
tin

g the 

wor
k 

It
 

is
 

de
em

ed
 

tha
t the 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
 has 

en
ter

ed
 

into
 

Ag
re

em
en

t and 

2 

te
nd

er
s. 

his 
off

er 
las

t 

dat
e of

 

su
bm

is
si

on
 of

 aft
er 

ex
pir

y of
 7 

day
s 

aft
er the 

ac
ce

pta
ble

 to
 

the 

de
pa

rtm
en

t 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n 

wh
ich

 is
 

not 

or
 

ma
ke 

If
 

the 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
 

w
ith

dr
aw

s 

any 

no
t. 

irr
es

pe
cti

ve
 of

 
the 

let
ter

 of
 

ac
ce

pt
an

ce
 for the 

wor
k is

 
iss

ued
 or

 

at
 

lib
ert

y to
 

for
fei

t 

100
% of

 
the said

 

Ea
rne

st 

mo
ney

 as
 

afo
res

aid
, 

The DDA 

sha
ll, 

wi
tho

ut 

pre
jud

ice
 to

 
any 

oth
er righ

t or
 

rem
ed

y, be
 

ten
de

r 
su

bm
iss

io
n o

f 
bid

s. 

ma
ke 

ac
ce

pta
ble

 to
 

the 
de

pa
rtm

en
t 

any 

wit
hin

 

7da
ys aft
er last

 

dat
e of

 

m
od

ifi
ca

tio
n 

wh
ich

 is
 

not 

ten
de

rin
g 

pro
ces

s of
 

the 
wo

rk. Fu
rth

er the 
ten

de
rer

 

sha
ll not be

 
allo

we
d to

 
pa

rti
cip

ate
 in

 
the re

 

irr
es

pe
cti

ve
 of

 
the 

let
ter

 of
 

ac
ce

pta
nc

e for the 
wor

k is
 

iss
ued

 or
 

not 

at
 

lib
er

ty
 to

 
fo

rfe
it 50% 

of
 

the said
 

Ea
rne

st 

mo
ney

 as
 

afo
res

aid
. 



Pag
e 

7 of
 7 

Dy. 
Di

rec
tor

 
(H

ort
.)-I

II/
DD

A 

9.
 

far
f. 

8.
 

qid HYG
 fer 

GGH
IEZ

 

ht
tp

s:/
/e

pr
oc

ur
e.g

ov
.in

/e
pr

oc
ur

e/
ap

p or
 

ht
tp

s:/
/d

da
.or

g.i
n. 

7.
 T
 

4Z
 

3EH gUg
- 3,

 

6.
 H
 

HE. 
MG

NIA
 

3AH
 

qUS
-

3 
fa

fa
y. 

5.
 

4gH
a 3UH 

Hf
tyg

r 

faf
a.T

. 

B-1
/12

2, R0a fAE
R, Ph.- I,

 
N.D.

 

4.
 

afe 
eg

a 

. 

(3U
H),

 

fa.
fa.

 

3.
 

34. 
fM�T

G AIE 
fA

a, 

2 

39. 
0A¢

NTh
 

3UIH
 

GUG
- II, V

, 
VII

, X
 

A
R

 
RGa

T 

T¢.
0A.

AT
. 

Cop
y to: 

No. F10 (1) 
NI

TI
20

24
-2

5/
Ho

rt.
 

IIW
DD

A/ S84
 

Da
ted

-24
o6

|»4
 

Dy. 
Di

rec
tor

 
(H

or
t.-

IV
DD

A 

te
nd

er
 

and 
if

 the
 

de
pa

rtm
en

t and the 

ten
de

rin
g in

 
DDA for 

a 
per

iod
 of

 
six 

mo
nth

s. Ea
rne

st 

Mo
ney

 

sha
ll 

sta
nd 

for
fei

ted
. H

e 

will also
 be

 
liab

le for 

bei
ng 

de
ba

rre
d from

 

of
 

cle
ar 

dir
ec

tio
n 

giv
en 

abo
ve,

 his 
ten

de
r is

 
liab

le to
 

be
 

su
mm

ari
ly 

rej
ec

ted
 and his full 

wo
rk. 

It
 

may 

be
 

no
ted

 

tha
t if

 
any 

co
nt

ra
cto

r 

ch
oo

ses
 to

 
sub

mi
t 

co
nd

iti
on

al 

ten
de

r in
 

spi
te 

Co
nd

iti
on

s 

co
nt

ain
ed

 in
 

the 

ten
de

r 

do
cu

m
en

ts,
 he

 
is

 
re

qu
es

ted
 not to

 
ten

de
r for this
 

any 

co
nt

ra
cto

r is
 

not 

pr
ep

are
d to

 
ex

ec
ute

 the 

wo
rk at

 
the 

ter
ms

 and 

co
ntr

ac
tor

 is
 

str
ict

ly 

pro
hib

ite
d from

 

giv
ing

 

co
nd

itio
na

l 

21. (a) lt 
may 

ple
ase

 be
 

ca
ref

ull
y 

not
ed tha

t no
 

co
nd

itio
n, 

wh
ats

oe
ve

r, 

sha
ll be

 
ac

ce
pte

d by
 

b)
 

The 

de
pa

rtm
en

t 

res
erv

es the righ
t to

 
rej

ect
 any 

ap
pli

ca
tio

n 

wi
tho

ut 

ass
ign

ing
 any 

rea
son

. inc
lud

ing
 

ca
rry

ing
 out 

ins
pe

cti
on

 of
 

wo
rks

 

co
m

ple
ted

 by
 

the
m. 

A.3
HT

`.Ì 

fa.
ta.

T. 
fa.

fay
. 



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

